North Dakota law.
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JAIL-YANKTON COUNTY.

CHAPTER 37.
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COM
MISSIONERS OF YANKTON COUNTY TO RAISE
MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OP A JAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Section 1. That the County Commissioners of Yankton 8om autnori»d
County are hereby authorized to raise by special tax on all ux"

**

taxable property in the county, for the year 1869, the sum of
two thousand dollars ; to be levied and collected in like man*

ner as the general tax.

Sec. 2. That the said County Commissioners are hereby Authorised to

further authorized to raise by loan the sum of four thousand
"'** by loaD

dollars.

Sec. 3. That for the purpose of effecting such loan, the Authorised to

County Commissioners are authorized to issue the bonds of
is,u* on "

said county under the seal thereof, signed by the chairman of
the board of County Commissioners, and countersigned by the

clerk to the amount of four thousand dollars and no more,

bearing interest at the rate not exceeding ten per cent, per ana

num, payable annually on the first day of May, vrith coupons
attached, redeemable in not less than three years nor more

than six years, at the pleasure of the County Commissioners.

Sec. 4. The County Commissioners shall not be authorized snaii not be,. _ - .' , -. authorised to
to dispose of, or convert any of said bonds at a greater dis- dispose of »t»

, t«T -i • • greater discount
count than ten per cent. If said commissioners or any person than ton per cent
acting for said county, by and through their appointment or
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election, shall sell any of said bonds at a greater discount than

ten per cent, the said County Commissioners shall jointly and

severally be liable to said county in damages to be collected by

civil action for the amount for which such bond or bonds sold,

less than ten per cent, discount, andin addition thereto, shall

be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof

Bhall be fined in any amount not exceeding one hundred dol

lars.

Sec. 5. It shall be the duty of the County Clerk of said
county, to enter into a suitable book provided for that purpose,

all such bonds sold, to whom, the number, and to whom made

payable, and for what sum sold, which book shall be kept as a

public record in his office open to the inspection of any person
whomsoever.

Sec. 6. That the money so raised as provided by the pre

ceding sections shall be applied by the said County Commis

sioners for the erection and fitting up of a jail in said .Yankton
county and procuring sites therefor.

Sec. 7. That for the purpose of paying the interest an

nually upon the bonds so gold, it shall be the duty of the Coun

ty Commissioners to levy a tax upon all taxable property in

said county, sufficient to pay ten per cent, interest, upon all
bonds sold, in addition to the amount necessary to pay the cur

rent expenses of said county.

Sec. 8. That the County Commissioners of Yankton county
are authorized to levy a special tax in the year or years 1871,
1872, 1873, sufficient for the redemption of said bonds : Pro*
vided, however, That there are no unappropriated funds in the

county treasury sufficient to redeem the bonds issued under the

provisions of this act.

Sec. 9. The provisions of sections three, four, five, ten, elev
en and twelve of chapter sixteen of the session laws of 1867-
68, so far as they relate to the preparation of plans and spe
cifications, advertising and receiving of bids and the renting
of the jail, and board of prisoners, shall apply and govern the
actions of the County Commissioners in building a jail under
the provisions of this act.

See. 10. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this
act;are hereby repealed.
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Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and t0 take effect
—when

after its passage.

Approved, Dec. 25, 1868.

LARAMIE CITY-INCORPORATION.

CHAPTER 38.
AN ACT TO INCORPORATE LARAMIE CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly the Territory of
Dakota :

Section 1. That all that portion of Territory surveyed, laid corporation
u

out and platted as a townsite, known as Laramie City, situated

en the Union Pacific railroad, near the point where it crosses

Laramie River, is hereby made a corporation which shall be

known as Laramie City.

Sec. 2. The government of said city, shall be vested in a Government ot

mayor and four aldermen, one of whom shall be elected from whom vested

each ward, to be known and called " the Council of Laramie
City," and by that name shall- have perpetual succession, may
sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, complain and defend,

in all courts of law or equity, may have a common seal and

alter the same at pleasure, may take, purchase, hold, lease,

convey and dispose of any real, personal or mixed estate, and

have and enjoy all the powers, privileges and responsibilities

usually incident to municipal corporations.

Sec. 3. The council of Laramie City shall have power by p0were of conn-
i. .oil by ordinance
ordinance :

1, To organize a police force and make all needful rules and

regulations concerning the same ;
22*


	Chapter 37



